

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

MESSAGE

January 10, 1980

by

GOVERNOR JOSEPH E. BRENNAN

to the

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

One Hundred and Ninth Legislature

January 10, 1980

To: The Honorable Members of the Senate and House of Representatives of the 109th Maine Legislature:

No state government program has generated more attention and controversy in recent months than that of the issue of funding the Maine Department of Transportation.

During 1979, the majority of Maine people came to realize that what energy experts, government officials and others had been saying for several years was in fact true: that the days of cheap energy are over and that adjustments in our lives must be made, for the new economics of energy touch every aspect of our daily living.

Americans are making a major adjustment by changing over to more fuelefficient motor vehicles. Only three years ago, the average automobile got just 12½ miles per gallon. Three years from now, new cars should be averaging 25 miles per gallon under federal law.

Thus, the number of gallons being purchased will decrease at the same time that the soaring cost of fuel is dramatically increasing the cost of doing business for the Maine Department of Transportation. Since dedicated revenues from the gas tax supply a significant portion of the Department's funds, and since the Department of necessity spends a great deal on fuel, asphalt and other petroleum-based products, these two factors have combined to create a serious funding dilemma.

In anticipation of continuing problems with gas tax revenues, I empaneled a 22-member Special Task Force on Highway and Bridge Financing. They were asked to undertake a major study of MDOT revenues and to report to me with their recommendations for addressing the projected shortfall. This committee, which included private citizens, officials of state government, and seven members of the Legislature, reported to me in December. They made eight recommendations.

I am deeply appreciative of the hard work and conscientious effort that went into their study. This report has been the subject of intense analysis.

The purpose of this message is to make my recommendations to you for how state government should address this projected shortfall.

After taking into account anticipated costs of \$4.0 million for other needs, including collective bargaining and an estimated savings of \$3.0 million from program reductions, the Task Force projected a \$5.7 million shortfall in the current fiscal year, and a shortfall of an additional \$11.0 million in fiscal 1981, for a total of \$16.7 million by June 30, 1981.

This figure is the largest single portion of the \$27 million gap between Departmental requests and available funds which I reported to you in my Legislative Message of January 2, 1980.

The greatest contributing factor is the decline in revenues from the gasoline tax. Revenues for the biennium are expected to be off by \$15.7 million, largely as a result of the entirely commendable efforts that have been made by the individual citizens of Maine to curtail the use of gasoline by observing the 55-mile-per-hour speed limit and by purchasing more fuel-efficient vehicles.

In reviewing the recommendations of the Task Force, I wanted if at all possible to avoid raising the gasoline tax.

Increasing the tax would add to the cost of driving for motorists who have already been hit with huge increases in the cost for each gallon in the past year.

Two other factors entered into my analysis:

1. If there were to be no increase in the gasoline tax, then there would almost inevitably have to be reductions in Department programs. Since so many of the Department's activities directly relate to the safety of the motoring public, I would have to find cuts that would not in any way reduce the safety of our roads and bridges.

2. Federal matching funds provide as much as 90 per cent of the financing available to certain MDOT programs. It was one of our priorities to avoid jeopardizing these moneys.

These matters were further complicated by the fact that the Task Force recognized its time constraints and decided to look only at revenues and not at programs.

Since the Task Force reported to me, studying the Department's programs has been the focus of my analysis. I am fortunate to have had the able assistance of the Acting Commissioner of Transportation, Richard A. Luettich, and of Commissioner Rodney L. Scribner of the Department of Finance and Administration.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TASK FORCE

Presented below are the recommendations of the Task Force, my decisions on each, and additional recommendations based on my analysis of Department programs.

A. Recommendations of the Task Force

1. Retain the dedicated Highway Fund.

Philosophically, I generally oppose dedicating revenues for most programs in government. However, at this time changing the dedicated revenue structure of the Highway Fund would have no effect on the projected shortfall of the current biennium.

I am directing a complete review of the method of budgeting the Highway Fund. I am asking the Budget Office to intensify its scrutiny of the Department's budgetary request.

This could provide a higher degree of accountability for MDOT programs to the Governor and the Legislature.

2. Increase the Motor Fuel Tax.

The people of Maine have been leaders in conserving gasoline. Our citizens should be commended for their prudence, not penalized for it in the form of higher taxation. To recommend an increase would have the long-range effect of undermining government's ability to gain public cooperation in future calls for voluntary, as opposed to mandatory actions. Moreover, I am concerned that any increase in the price of gasoline, whether as a result of taxation or any other cause, hits hardest those who can least afford it.

But a second important principle was at stake here as well.

As every member of the Legislature, the Administration and many in the public recall, I ran for office on a pledge that I would not increase taxes, except in cases of "dire straits" or emergency conditions.

I felt strongly that I should not break that commitment to the people of Maine.

To do so would have further eroded public confidence in government, and the democratic process.

Those citizens who are already cynical about government would have had further reason to distrust people in public office.

The Task Force was free to recommend an increase in the gas tax because I did not want to put any constraints on their objectivity. I deliberately gave them a mandate to take a completely open-minded look at MDOT funding.

However, because of my commitment, I did not have that freedom.

I had to be certain that a genuine emergency existed.

As we undertook a study of the Department's programs following receipt of the Task Force recommendations, I was satisfied that we could make reductions and adjustments and still provide a responsible program.

It became evident that the kind of emergency that would warrant my breaking my public promise to the people of Maine did not exist.

I was determined to keep my word.

Therefore, I could not accept the recommendation for an increase in the gas tax.

3. Continue the recent increase in car and truck registration fees.

The fee increase passed at the First Regular Session expires under its sunset provision at the end of the biennium. There is, therefore, no reason to address this question at this time, since it will not affect revenues for the current biennium.

4. Continue the use of bonding as a funding mechanism.

I support this recommendation because it is a practical funding tool. Bonds can be sold at a time when interest rates are favorable, and bond sales can be delayed until other debts are retired. Moreover, since approval requires that judgment be passed by the Legislature and the public in referendum, it is not likely to be undertaken in an irresponsible manner or with a lack of accountability.

5. Charge the actual costs of State Police highway functions to the Highway Fund.

The traditional 75-25 split between the Highway Fund and the General Fund is held over from the time when the State Police operated primarily as a safety and enforcement presence along state highways. Now the role has expanded to include investigation of crimes and other public safety functions.

I am requesting in this message that the formula be amended to 60-40 in the spirit of this recommendation of the Task Force.

6. Don't reduce turnpike tolls.

No decision need be made by the Governor or Legislature on this recommendation until the turnpike bonds are paid off in 1982 or 1983.

7. Don't exempt gasohol from motor fuel taxes.

Exempting gasohol would be an effective way of encouraging its use in Maine and would be consistent with energy conservation efforts. However, it would not be prudent to do so now at the expense of this already strained account. Consequently, I endorse this recommendation.

8. Require stricter enforcement of motor fuel use tax laws.

I have directed the Department of Public Safety and Finance and Administration to recommend methods by which they can more closely monitor activities that evade full payment of motor fuel use taxes. Again, I agree with the Task Force recommendation.

B. Additional Recommendations

As Governor, I believe it is not only my responsibility to oppose an increase but also to propose those areas where the shortfall can be addressed. I therefore propose the following:

1. Reduce allocation for the State Aid Program during the biennium by \$7.5 million.

The state has traditionally appropriated funds to match all revenues raised by local communities for work on state highways within municipal boundaries. In many cases, communities have allowed their aid units to accrue by being carried forward over the years so that they can afford major projects. As a result, I am advised that we can meet all contractual obligations during the biennium and cover actual funds paid by towns into the joint fund even if a one-time reduction of \$7.5 million in our allocation is undertaken. This adjustment will not reduce the amount of work actually done on our roads this year or next year. I believe it is prudent to appropriate only as much as we anticipate spending.

2. Reduce state aid bonus from 40 per cent to 20 per cent.

The state aid bonus program, which encourages work to link state highways between municipalities, has been an effective program in the interest of both the state and local communities. Reducing the state's share of this work from 40 per cent to 20 per cent is not expected to create any significant impact on communities and would result in an additional \$1.35 million in savings in the MDOT budget.

3. Eliminate the 1981 Town Road Improvement allocation.

An additional \$1.0 million in savings could be realized through this budget reduction. There is expected to be little effect on communities because the primary source of local funding for town road improvements is the excise tax. Collections of this tax have grown significantly because it is tied to automobile prices. Consequently there will be no adverse impact on the property tax payers.

4. Increase fees for drivers' licenses and license examinations.

A modest increase of \$1.50 a year for drivers' licenses will produce approximately \$1.05 million annually for the Highway Fund. Despite inflation, the license fees have been frozen for the past 15 years. At this time, the applicant pays only half the cost of his or her drivers' license test. We should increase the fee for administering examinations to accurately reflect the true cost, which would raise an additional \$306,000 per year. The elderly will continue to be exempted.

5. Added General Fund support for the State Police.

I am recommending a \$2 million increase in the General Fund portion of State Police financing for the remainder of the biennium. This will be part of my General Fund appropriations proposal.

6. Reduce summer maintenance program costs.

Savings of about \$2.5 million can be achieved in the MDOT budget by maintaining the resurfacing program at last year's levels, by reducing mowing along roadsides and by closing the least used picnic areas.

I am proposing continuation of the resurfacing program at the same level as last year, while some of the paving originally scheduled for this summer would be postponed until 1981.

7. Defer the sale of bonds.

By deferring the sale of bonds until interest rates go down, additional savings of approximately \$1 million can be achieved. Adequate cash balance will be maintained and therefore no construction work will be eliminated.

CONCLUSION

I believe we have addressed the problems of the current fiscal year in a responsible and effective manner, presenting a program that avoids raising taxes and recommends only modest program reductions.

In fact, it should be noted that my program addresses a \$16.7 million projected shortfall with only \$4.85 million in actual program reductions.

However, we are under no illusion that these reductions do not alter the total program. These times require permanent changes in our transportation policies and priorities. This will require some sacrifice by all of us, but I am confident that the program we have developed reduces services to the minimum degree possible.

The problem we face is national in its magnitude. Across the country the other states are facing a shortfall that totals a billion dollars. Yet, the Federal Highway Trust Fund remains locked into a program which consists virtually entirely of new construction.

The nation can afford this policy no longer. I intend to take an active role in advocating the shift of a part of these funds to the on-going maintenance requirements this federal program has generated.

The recommendations outlined above are intended to address primarily the projected shortfall for the current biennium. Some of the changes will continue into future fiscal years, however.

Substantially larger shortfalls have been predicted for the future. Indeed, we were acutely aware of these projections as we analyzed programs and options, for we wanted to be sure that no actions we took to head off the immediate anticipated shortfall would close the door on long-range solutions.

However, while adoption of the foregoing recommendations will resolve

DOT funding problems for the remainder of this biennium, the development of permanent, long-range solutions will require a more intensive review than has been possible to date. The foundation for this review is already in place and efforts are currently in progress to provide for overhaul of the mechanisms that must serve for long run financial planning.

As we commence work on the next biennial budget this coming spring, particular emphasis will be placed on the work of the Task Force, and our on-going study of departmental programs will be intensified. This effort will encompass all aspects of the overall problem, including staffing, program and funding alternatives and revenues and is expected to utilize staff resources in the Department of Finance and Administration, Department of Transportation, Office of the Secretary of State, Energy Resources, Public Utilities Commission, and other state, federal and private organizations in order to gain as wide a perspective on the problems as is possible.

I urge you to approach these recommendations with care and circumspection, keeping in mind that the two principle considerations which guided me in making my decisions must also enter into your own deliberations.

First, the people do not want—and indeed neither deserve nor can afford— a tax increase.

Second, these recommendations achieve savings to meet the projected shortfall for the current fiscal year without increasing in any way the risk to life and safety on Maine highways and bridges.